SAMSUNG

Quick Setup Guide
Guide d’installation rapide

PM55F-BC

English ........................................................................................................................................................

e The colourand the appearance may differ depending on the product, and the specifications are subject
to change without prior notice to improve the performance.

¢ Download the user manual from the website for further details.
http://www.samsung.com/displaysolutions

Frangais .......................................................................................................................................................

e Lacouleuretlaspect du produit peuvent varier en fonction du modeéle, et ses spécifications peuvent
étre modifiées sans préavis pour des raisons d'amélioration des performances.

e Téléchargez le manuel utilisateur du site Web pour obtenir plus de détails.
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The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition
Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are
trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI
Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.
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HIGH DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

Checking the Components
Vérification des composants

- \2

Quick Setup Guide
Guide de configuration rapide

Warranty card (Not available in some
locations)
Carte de garantie (Non disponible
dans certains pays)

Batteries (Not available in some
locations)
Batteries (Non disponibles dans
certains pays)

&

Power cord
Cordon d'alimentation

Remote Control RS232C(IN) adapter
Télécommande Adaptateur RS232C (IN)
g
USB cover

Cache du port USB

Regulatory guide
Guide réglementaire

USB Cable
Cable USB

&

Screw (M3L8, 1 piece)
Vis (M3L8, 1 piéce)
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¢ (Contact the vendor where you purchased the ¢ Silmanque le moindre composant, contactez le
product if any components are missing. evendeuraupres duquel vous avez acheté le produit.

e The appearance of the components may differ from ¢ Lescomposants peuvent étre différents de ceux
the images shown. illustrés ici.

portugués ........................................................... T|6ng V|ét ............................................................

¢ (Contacte o vendedor onde adquiriu o produto caso haja o Lién hé vdinha cung cap nai ban mua san pham néu cd
componentes em falta. thanh phan nao bi thiéu.

¢ 0 aspeto dos componentes pode ser diferente das o Hif hthic cia cac bo phan co thé khac véi hin h anh
imagens apresentadas. minh hoa.
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Troubleshooting Guide
Guide de dépannage

English

Issues Solutions

Check the cable connection between the product and PC, and ensure the
connection is secure.

The screen keeps switching on
and off.

No Signal is displayed on the
screen.

Check that the product is connected correctly with a cable.

Check that the device connected to the product is powered on.

Not Optimum Mode is
displayed.

This message is displayed when a signal from the graphics card exceeds the
product’s maximum resolution and frequency.

Refer to the Standard Signal Mode Table and set the maximum resolution and
frequency according to the product specifications.

There is no sound. Check the connection of the audio cable or adjust the volume.

Check the volume.

Portugués ....................................................................................................................................................

Problemas Solugdes

0 ecrd estd continuamente a
ligare a desligar.

Verifique a ligagdo do cabo entre o produto e o PC, e certifique-se de que a ligacdo esta
bem efectuada.

Amensagem Sem sinal é
apresentada no ecra.

Verifique se o produto esté ligado correctamente com um cabo.

Verifique se o dispositivo ligado ao produto esta ligado.

Amensagem Modo inadequado é | Esta mensagem é apresentada quando um sinal da placa gréfica ultrapassa a resolucdo e

apresentada. afrequéncia maximas do produto.
Consulte a Tabela do modo de sinal padrdo e defina a resolucdo e a frequéncia méaximas de
acordo com as especificacdes do produto.
Né&o existe som. Verifique a ligacdo do cabo de audio ou ajuste o volume.
Verifique o volume.
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Francais

Problémes Solutions

L'écran sallume et s’éteint
continuellement.

Vérifiez que le cable est connecté correctement entre lappareil et lordinateur.

Aucun signal s'affiche a lécran.

Vérifiez que lappareil est connecté correctement a laide d’un cable.

Assurez-vous que le périphérique connecté a lappareil est sous tension.

Mode non optimal est affiché.
fréquence et la résolution maximales de lappareil.

Ce message s’affiche lorsqu’un signal émis par la carte graphique est supérieura la

Consultez le tableau des modes de signal standard et réglez la fréquence et la résolution
maximales conformément aux spécifications de lappareil.

ILn’y a pas de son.

Vérifiez le branchement du cable audio ou réglez le volume.

Vérifiez le volume.

T|éng Viét ........................................................................................................

Cacvan de Giai phap

Man hinh lién tuc bat va tat.

Kiém tra két ndi cap gitta san pham va PC, va dam bao két ndi chac chan.

No Signal dugc hién thitrén Kiém tra xem san pham cé két ngi ddng véi cap chua.

man hinh.

Kiém tra xem thiét bj két néi véi vi san pham cd bat khéng.

Not Optimum Mode dugc hién
thi. t6i da.

Théng bao dugc hién thi khi mot tin hiéu tir card man hinh vugt qué dd phan giai va tan s&

théng s6 san pham.

Tham khao Bang ché d6 tin hiéu tiéu chuan va cai dt do phan giaiva tan s6 toi da theo

Khéng c6 am thanh.

Kiém tra két ndi clia cap am thanh hodc diéu chinh &m lugng.

Kiém tra &m lugng.
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English

01 Connect to a USB port on the product to use the touch function.

02 Connect to a PC to use the touch function.

03 Connect to a USB memory device.

04 Connects to MDC using an RS232C adapter.

05 Receives sound from a source device via an audio cable.

06 Connects to the audio of a source device.

07 Connects to a source device using an HDMI cable.

08 DVI'IN: Connects to a source device using a DVI cable or HDMI-DVI cable.
PC IN: Use the (dedicated) D-SUB - DVI cable (or D-SUB cable with D-SUB to
DVI adapter) when connecting a PC.
MAGICINFO IN: Use the (dedicated) DP-DVI cable when connecting a
network box (sold separately).

09 Connects to a source device using a DP cable.

10 Connects to another product using a daisy chain (DP port) cable.

11 Connects to MDC using a LAN cable.

Tiéng Viét

071 Két ndi véi mot cdng USB trén san pham dé sirdung chitc nang cam (ng.

02 K&t ndi vai mot PC dé st dung chifc nang cam Uing.

03 K&t ndi vai thiét bj bo nhé USB.

04 Két néi véi MDC bang cach sirdung bé diéu hgp R5232C.

05 Nhan am thanh tir thiét bi nguén théng qua cap am thanh.

06 K&t ndi véi am thanh cda thiét bi nguon.

07 Két ndi vai thiét bi ngudn bang cach sit dung cap HDMI.

08 DVI IN: Két néi véi thiét bi ngudn bang cach st dung cap DVI hoc cap HDMI-DVI.
PCIN: St dung cap D-SUB - DVI (chuyén dung) (hodc cap D-SUB vGi D-SUB dén bd
diéu hgp DVI) khi két ndi véi may tinh.

MAGICINFO IN: Strdung cap DP-DVI (chuyén dung) khi két n6i hgp mang (dugc
ban riéng).

09 Két ndi vai thiét bi ngudn bang cach st dung cap DP.

10 K&t n6i véi san pham khac bang mét cap ghép chuéi (c6ng DP).

11 K&t n6ivéi MDC bang cach sirdung cép LAN.
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Francais

071 Connectez a un port USB sur le produit pour utiliser la fonction tactile.
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02 Connectez a un ordinateur pour utiliser la fonction tactile.
03 Connexion a un périphérique de mémoire USB.
04 Connexion au MDC via un adaptateur RS232C.

05 Réception du son a partir d’'un périphérique source via un cable audio.

06 Connexion au contenu audio d'un périphérique source.
07 Connexion a un périphérique source via un cable HDMI.
08 DVIIN : Connexion a un périphérique source via un cable DVI ou HDMI-DVI.
PCIN : Utilisez le cable D-SUB - DVI (dédié) (ou le cable D-SUB avec un adaptateur
D-SUB a DVI) lors d’'une connexion a un ordinateur.
MAGICINFO IN : Utilisez le cable DP-DVI (dédié) en cas de connexion a un boftier

réseau (vendu séparément).

09 Connexion a un périphérique source via un cable DP.
10 Permet de se connectera un autre appareil via un cable de connexion en chaine

(port DP).
11 Connexion au MDC via un cable LAN.
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Portugués

07 Ligue a uma porta USB no produto para utilizar a fungdo tactil.

02 Ligue a um PC para utilizar a funcdo tctil.

03 Ligue a um dispositivo de memdria USB.

04 Liga-se a um MDC utilizando um adaptador RS232C.

05 Recebe 0 som de um dispositivo de entrada através de um cabo de dudio.

06 Liga-se ao audio de um dispositivo de entrada.

07 Liga-se a um dispositivo de entrada utilizando um cabo HDMI.

08 DVIIN: Liga-se a um dispositivo de entrada utilizando um cabo DVI ou HDMI-DVI.
PC IN: Utilizar o cabo DVI - D-SUB (dedicado) (ou o cabo D-SUB com adaptador
D-SUB/DVI) ao ligar um PC.

MAGICINFO IN: Utilize o cabo DP-DVI (dedicado) quando ligar uma caixa de rede
(vendida separadamente).

09 Liga-se a um dispositivo de entrada utilizando um cabo DP.

10 Liga-se a outro produto através de um cabo daisy-chain (porta DP).

11 Liga-se ao MDC através de um cabo LAN.

.................................................................................................... duy=ll

comolll dadsg plazawy aaiall 8 39290l USB ddios Juogll 8

comolll dardsg plasany s poneSs Juogdl o8 v

USB 8,315 jlgzu Juogill ¢

Jo plazawl (MDO) ssasiall Loyl olols L8 oSl 8asgy Juogill ¢
" RS232C

o JuS @b o jrao jlex po wgall Jldiwy o

Juo0 jla> Wy Juogill 1

HDMI S plasiwl jrao jlaz Jpogill v

HDMI-DVI S of DVI S plasiwls jras jlazs Juogill :DVIIN 2
J&>0u 3830 D-SUB LS g) (Lawasall) D-SUB - DVI S pasiwl PCIN:
o yiguas jlaz Juogil aic (DVI J] D-SUB
& jla> Jwogs aic (Gawsall) DP-DVI S pasiwl :MAGICINFO IN
(Jeotio S gld)

DP S plassnl jrao jlezo Juogill o

(DP 3410) 3lg=8Yl &l g0 0 S plasawly 13T awioy Jpogill -

.LAN JAS P|.\>u.wb MDC da>qn LL.agJJ n

Contact SAMSUNG WORLD WIDE
Comment contacter Samsung dans le monde

Web site: http://www.samsung.com

Country/Area Customer Care Centre Country/Area Customer Care Centre
woones | ST e
AUSTRALIA 1300 362 603 e orrree
BAHRAIN 8000-GSAM (8000-4726) IRAN 021-8255
ANGLADESH 09612300300 IRAQ 80010080

08000300300 (Toll free) ISRAEL *6963
+855-23-993232 0800-22273
CAMBODIA 1800-20-3232 (Toll free) JORDAN 06 5777444
CAMEROON 67095 0077 KENYA 0800 545 545
COTE D’IVOIRE | 8000 0077 KUWAIT 183-CALL (183-2255)

DRC 499 999 LAOS +856-214-17333

EGYPT $§£8000—7267864 LEBANON 1299
MACAU 0800 333

GHANA 0800100 077 ALAYSIA 1800-88-9999

HONG KONG 3698 4698 +603-7713 7420 (Overseas contact)
1800 40 SAMSUNG (1800 40 MAURITIUS 800 2550

B 7267864) (Toll-Free) MOROCCO 080100 22 55
1800 5 SAMSUNG (1800 5 7267864)
(Toll-Free) MOZAMBIQUE | 847267864

Country/Area Customer Care Centre Country/Area Customer Care Centre
MYANMAR +95-1-2399-888 SAUDI ARABIA :r:fs)) 8002474357 (800 24/7
NAMIBIA 08197 267 864

16600172667 (Toll Free for NTC SR L 800000077
NEPAL Only) SINGAPORE 1800 7267864 | 1800-SAMSUNG
98015)72667 (Toll Free for Ncell SOUTH AFRICA | 0860 SAMSUNG (726 7864)
users
SRI LANKA 011 SAMSUNG (0117267864)
NEW ZEALAND | 0800 726786
SUDAN 1969
NIGERIA 08007267864
0800-32-9999
OMAN 800-SAM CS (800-72627) TAIWAN 0809-00-5237 (B2B / Dealer)
PAKISTAN 0800-Samsung (72678) TANZANIA 0800780 089
1-800-10-726-7864 [ PLDT Toll Free ]
) 0-2689-3232
PHILIPPINES 17800787'72677864 [ Globe Landline THAILAND 1800-29-3232 (Toll free)
and Mobile ]
02-422-2111[ Standard Landline ] TUNISIA 80100 012
QATAR 800-CALL (800-2255) UAE 800-SAMSUNG (800 - 726 7864)
REUNION 026250 88 80 UGANDA 0800300300
RWANDA 9999 VIETNAM 1800 588 889
ZAMBIA 0211350 370
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Connecting to a PC Connecting to an Audio System ol 5 [X1DOLBY AUDIO enimsandls1 — suloSans D
Connexion é un PC Branchementé un Systéme audio @@ ERGLISR e FTMGAIS -+ e e e ee e
Specifications Caractéristiques techniques
DVl / PC / MAGICINFO IN AUDIO OUT Model Name PM55F-BC Nom du modele PM55F-BC
) . H:_mlmuml_ Panel Size 55 CLASS (54.6 inches /138.7 cm) Panneau Taille Classe 55 (54,6 pouces /138,7 cm)
© © « O GD@:MMIE (‘2 _ Display area 1209.6 mm (H) x 680.4 mm (V) Surface daffichage | 1209,6 mm (H) x 680,4 mm (V)
@ll-= O - eaud
= Audio Output TOW+10W Sortie audio TOW+10W
AUDIO IN Power Supply AC100 to 240 VAC (+/-10%), 60 / 50 Hz £ 3 Hz Alimentation CA100 a 240 VAC (+/-10%), 60 / 50 Hz £ 3 Hz
Refer to the label at the back of the product as the standard voltage can Reportez-vous a l‘étiquette apposée au dos du produit, car la tension standard
Con necting an External Monitor vary in different countries. peut varier en fonction du pays.
O G@m 33 mm@ O Branchement a un moniteur externe Envir.onme‘ntal Operating Tem[?erature :0°C-40°C(32 °F—194 °F) Con}siderations Fonctionnement Temp-eraFure: 0 j’C—40 °C(32°F-104 °F)
considerations Humidity : 10% - 80%, non-condensing environnementales Humidité: 10% a 80%, sans condensation
Storage Temperature : -20 °C - 45 °C (-4 °F - 113 °F) Stockage Température: -20 °C - 45 °C (-4 °F -113 °F)
DAISY CHAIN Humidity : 5% — 95%, non-condensing Humidité: 5% a 95%, sans condensation
DV| / pC / MAGlClN FO |N e Thisis aclass A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in which case the user e Ceproduit est de classe A. Dans un environnement domestique, ce produit peut provoquer des interférences radio, auquel cas
e 3 o | may be required to take adequate measures. lutilisateur sera amené a prendre des mesures appropriées.
—_— " El o ) [(4 ( e | El e Fordetailed device specifications, visit the Samsung Electronics website. e Pour les spécifications détaillées de 'appareil, veuillez visiter le site Web de Samsung Electronics.
o (s Jo 2 e|] oCEDe ) -
g Portugues .................................................................................................................................................... T|eng V|et ......................................................................................................................................................
AUDIO IN . Caracteristicas técnicas Cac théng so ky thuat
COI’I necti ng toM DC Nome do modelo PM55F-BC Tén moden PM55F-BC
N Connexion aMDC Painel Tamanho Classe 55 (54,6 polegadas /1387 cm) Man hinh Kich thuc Loai 55 (54,6 inch /138,7 cm)
(@) o A G T (@) Area devisualizacio | 1209,6 mm (H) x 6804 mm (V) Vung hién thi 1209,6 mm (H) x 680,4 mm (V)
R5232C IN Saida de Audio TOW+10W Tin hiéu &m thanh dau ra TOW+10W
Fonte de alimentacéo CA100 para 240V CA (+/-10%), 60/50 Hz £ 3 Hz Nguon dién AC100 dé&n 240 VAC (+/-10%), 60 / 50 Hz £ 3 Hz
HDMI1 or HDM 12 o d@mﬂ]_e Consulte a etiqueta na parte posterior do produto pois a tensdo padréo pode Hay tham khao nhan & phia sau san phdm vi dién ap tiéu chuan c6 thé khac nhau
variarem paises diferentes. § cac quc gia khac nhau.
ﬁ 3 Caracteristicas Funcionamento Temperatura: 0 °C - 40 °C (32 °F - 104 °F) Cacyéu té moi Van hanh Nhiét d6: 0 °C - 40 °C (32 °F -104 °F)
DH « RSZ32C OUT ambientais Humidade: 10% - 80%, sem condensacao trudng Do am:10% — 80%, khdng ngung tu
Armazenamento Temperatura: -20 °C- 45 °C (-4 °F -113 °F) Luu trr Nhiét d6: -20 °C - 45 °C (-4 °F =113 °F)
Humidade: 5% - 95%, sem condensacéo Do am: 5% - 95%, khdng ngung tu

AU Dlo I N O G@m_a_[mm: O R5232C I N e Este é um produto de classe A. Num ambiente doméstico, este produto poderd provocar interferéncia radioelétrica. Caso tal

o Daylasan pham loai A. 0 mdi trudng trong nha, san phadm nay cé thé gay nhiéu séng radio, doi héi ngudi diing phai thuc hién

aconteca, o utilizador poderd ter de tomar medidas adequadas. nhitng bién phap thich hgp.
O m@gumm D)) O _[Mm@ o RSZ32C OUT  Para obtermais informagdes sobre as especificacdes do dispositivo, visite o website da Samsung Electronics. D& xem thong s6 ky thuat chi tiét cia thiét bi, hay truy cap trang web clia Samsung Electronics.
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HDMI1 or HDMI2 O Rs232COUT e - claclsal
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\ SERREE LHDSPMIEX (o 138.7 / oy 54.6) 55 sl ol dng)
) BuR®ER | 54.6 0¥ (1387 A% - -
DH jﬂﬂﬂ « %E HD =) RJ45 i g;;;%;g’?%% A8 TED) (o) oo 680.4 x (L6 51012096 Loyl ddlais
TIREE (FBER | 1209.6 A (KT ) x 6804 A (EH ) blg 10 * blg 10 ogall 23]
& T 2 BEENE ) 5y 3% 5,0 50/60 o (10% ~/+) 33150 )L g8 240 1100 33,50 )L 8Ll slao| yro0
DPIN HES 170 W dulgall alizs 28 Cox puiall go LAl ol sexg0ll Baloll Lle gl
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- = BLREMEHNRE  AREXMENRESEAEAR - G5 (495 80% - 10% :dygb,l
RIERER | TfF JBE :0°C-40°C (32°F-104°F) (colgiygd a2y 113 I -4) digio d)s 45 I -20 :8)L,=l d>)s ooyl
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HDMI1 or HDMI2 RoHS
RJ45 o \
@ DH 5 REEE  PeBTnS EgE (BH) - PM55F-BC
— « Equipment name Type designation (Type)
or hg I N 1
P | EL 2 u
AUDIO IN
g RS232€ OUT

O |=Jimm &

O |o[I—3—mmi == O RS232CIN

BIRIR @) @) O @) @)
—— I RS232C OUT -
HDMI IN | O e : o o o o o
"I3 £ - o o o o o
— DH jm » [HHHE HD — — = © RS232CIN SRR . o o o o S
(4 N
O RS232C0UT - o o 0 0 0 0
EEL¢ (B : #4428 _ o o o o o
ERGLISH -+ rvvseereressreeesnrei FRANGAS -+ rreeeeeesssssssnsienniisiso R )
Con nectlng the LAN Cable e Fordetails on how to use the MDC programme, »  Pourobtenir des détails sur la maniére d'utiliser le HEL "O" GiIsZERAYEZENLRERBEEN LSS EHEE -
C . d a bl e refer to Help after installing the programme. programme MDC, reportez-vous a lAide aprés avoir Note 1: "O" indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage
onnexiondu cable LAN e The MDC programme is available on the website. installé le programme. of reference value of presence.
e Leprogramme MDC est disponible sur le site Web. BED 7 s EREYE SRS -
BIG -ttt e i&nag Vit - Note 2: The " - " indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.
RJ45 Portugués Tiéng Viét h d hat th d sub ds to th

o DEbiét chitiét vé cach st dung chuang trinh MDC, hay
tham khao Trg gitip sau khi cai ddt chuong trinh.
e Chuang trinh MDC c6 s&n trén trang web.

e Para obterdetalhes sobre como usar o programa MDC,
consulte a Ajuda depois de instalar o programa.

:.5 nﬂ Jﬂ 82 HBE :-5 nﬂ ¢ 0 programa MDC estd disponivel no site.
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English ..............................................................
Use Cat7(*STP Type) cable for the connection.
* Shielded Twist Pair

Frangais .............................................................
Utilisez le cable Cat 7(type *STP) pour la connexion.
* Cable blindé a paire torsadée

Tié'ng VBL oo
St dung cap Cat 7(loai *STP) dé két nai.
* C4p Xoén d6i ¢ Vo boc chdng nhidu

POFEUGUES v evvrsseesessmsssmssssss

Utilize um cabo Cat 7 (*tipo STP) para a ligagdo.

* Partrancado blindado

FEBBORTT oo e @)g"

f5F3 Cat 7 (*STP 485 ) MBaREITES: - ool (STP* £o5 ¢y0) Cat 7 LS pasicl

* RIRERR ) *
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